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4 ENGLISH

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.

» Check if the voltage indicated on the type plate corresponds to
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

» Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

» Do not use the appliance if the plug, the cord or the appliance
itself shows visible damage, or if the appliance has been dropped
or is leaking.

» Check the cord regularly for possible damage.

» If the mains cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Philips,a
service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons
in order to avoid a hazard.

» Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the
mains.

» Never immerse the iron and the stand, if provided, in water.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» The soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may
cause burns if touched.

» Do not allow the cord to come into contact with the soleplate
when it is hot.

» When you have finished ironing, when you clean the appliance,
when you fill or empty the water tank and also when you leave
the iron even for a short while: set the steam control to position
O, put the iron on its heel and remove the mains plug from the
wall socket.

» Always place and use the iron and the stand, if provided, on a
stable, level and horizontal surface.

» Do not put perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids
or other chemicals in the water tank.

» This appliance is intended for household use only.

Before first use

Il Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

Remove the protective heat cover from the soleplate (type
GC4243 only). Remove any sticker or protective foil from the
soleplate.

Let the iron heat up to maximum temperature and pass the
iron over a piece of damp cloth for several minutes to remove
any residues from the soleplate.

> The iron may give off some smoke when you use it for the first time. This
will cease after a short while.
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Preparing for use

Filling the water tank

Never immerse the iron in water.
Remove the mains plug from the wall socket.

Set the steam control to position O (= no steam).

i

Open the cap of the filling opening.

Tilt the iron backwards.

Fill the water tank with tap water up to the maximum level by
means of the filling cup.

Do not fill the tank beyond the MAX indication.

» If the tap water in your area is very hard, we advise you to mix it
with an equal amount of distilled water or to use distilled water
only.

Do not put additives, vinegar, starch or chemically descaled water in the

water tank.

B Close the cap of the filling opening.You will hear a click.

Setting the temperature

Il Type GC4243 only: remove the protective heat cover.
Do not leave the protective heat cover on the soleplate during ironing.

Put the iron on its heel.

Set the temperature dial to the required ironing temperature
by turning it to the appropriate position.

- Check the garment label for the required ironing temperature.

- e Synthetic fabrics (e.g. acrylic, nylon, polyamide, polyester)

- e Silk

- e® Wool

- eee Cotton,linen
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- If you do not know what kind(s) of fabric(s) an article is made of,
determine the right ironing temperature by ironing a part that will
not be visible when you wear or use the article.- Silk, woollen
and synthetic materials: iron the reverse side of the fabric to prevent
shiny patches. Avoid using the spray function to prevent stains.

- Start ironing the articles that require the lowest ironing temperature,
such as those made of synthetic fibres.

Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket.

When the amber temperature pilot light has gone out, wait a
‘ while before you start ironing.

— The amber pilot light will go on from time to time during ironing.
/

==

Using the appliance

Steam ironing

Il Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank.

Il Select the appropriate steam setting. Make sure that the steam
setting you select is suitable for the ironing temperature
selected:

- | - 3 for moderate steam (temperature settings @ ® to e @ ®)

- 4 - 6 for maximum steam (temperature settings ® ® ® to MAX)

See 'Setting the temperature'.

> The iron will start producing steam as soon as the set temperature has
been reached.

Ironing without steam

Il Set the steam control to position O (= no steam).

Select the recommended ironing temperature.
See 'Setting the temperature'.
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Spraying

7

You can use the spray function to remove stubborn creases at any
temperature.
Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank.

Il Press the spray button several times to moisten the article to
be ironed.

Shot of steam

A powerful 'shot' of steam helps remove stubborn creases.
The shot-of-steam function can only be used at temperature settings
between @ ® and MAX.

Il Press and release the shot-of-steam button.

Drip stop

This iron is equipped with a drip-stop function: the iron automatically
stops producing steam when the temperature is too low to prevent
water from dripping out of the soleplate. When this happens you may
hear a sound.

Vertical shot of steam

Il The shot-of-steam function can also be used when you hold
the iron in vertical position.

Never direct the steam at people.
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Automatic anti-calc function

2

Il The built-in anti-calc system reduces the build-up of scale and
guarantees a longer life for the iron.

Electronic safety shut-off function (Types GC4243, GC4238,
GC4233 only)

Il The electronic safety shut-off function automatically switches
off the iron if it has not been moved for a while.

» The red auto-off pilot light starts blinking to indicate that the iron
has been switched off by the safety shut-off function.

To let the iron heat up again:

- Pick up the iron or move it slightly.

- The red auto-off pilot light goes out. If the temperature of the
soleplate has dropped below the set ironing temperature, the amber

temperature pilot light goes on.

- If the amber pilot light goes on after you have moved the iron, wait
for it to go out before you start ironing.

- If the amber pilot light does not go on after you move the iron, the
soleplate still has the right temperature and the iron is ready for use.

Alert light

» Types GC4243 and GC4238 only:

- The iron is equipped with a blue alert pilot light.

- The blue alert light burns as long as the iron is plugged in, even if the
iron has been switched off by the safety shut-off function.
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Cleaning and maintenance

Using the calc-clean function

You can use the calc-clean function to remove scale and impuirities.

» Use the calc-clean function once every two weeks. If the water in
your area is very hard (i.e. when flakes come out from the
soleplate during ironing), the calc-clean function should be used
more frequently.

Il Set the steam control to position O.

Fill the water tank to the maximum level.

Do not put vinegar or other descaling agents in the water tank.

Select the maximum ironing temperature.

Put the plug in the wall socket.

Unplug the iron when the amber temperature pilot light has
gone out.

B Hold the iron over the sink, press and hold the calc-clean
button and gently shake the iron to and fro.
> Steam and boiling water will come out of the soleplate. Impurities and
flakes (if any) will be flushed out.

Release the calc-clean button as soon as all the water in the
tank has been used up.

Repeat the calc-clean process if the iron still contains a lot of impurities.

After the calc-clean process
Put the plug in the wall socket and let the iron heat up to allow the
soleplate to dry.

- Unplug the iron when it has reached the set ironing temperature.

- Move the hot iron gently over a piece of used cloth to remove any
water stains that may have formed on the soleplate.

- Let the iron cool down before you store it.

After ironing

Il Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and let the iron
cool down.

Wipe flakes and any other deposits off the soleplate with a
damp cloth and a non-abrasive (liquid) cleaning agent.
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Clean the upper part of the iron with a damp cloth.

Regularly rinse the water tank with water. Empty the water
tank after cleaning.

Bl Remove the mains plug from the wall socket and set the steam
control to position O.

Empty the water tank.

a) Let the iron cool down.Wind the mains cord around the
cord storage facility and fix it with the cord clip.

b) Always store the emptied iron horizontally on a stable surface and
use a cloth to protect the soleplate.

Protective heat cover (type GC4243 only)

a) Put the iron on the protective heat cover.

Do not use the protective heat cover during ironing.

b) Wind the mains cord around the cord storage facility.

c) Store the iron with the protective heat cover horizontally on a stable
surface.

» Do not throw the appliance away with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the
environment.
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If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
Web site at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could
encounter with your iron. Please read the different sections for more
details. If you are unable to solve the problem, please contact the
Customer Care Centre in your country.

Problem

The iron is plugged in but the soleplate
is cold.

The iron does not produce any steam.

The (vertical) shot-of-steam function
does not work.

Water droplets drip onto the fabric.

Flakes and impurities come out of the
soleplate during ironing.

The red pilot light blinks (types
GC4243, GC4238 and GCA4233 only).

The iron is plugged in but the blue
alert light is out (types C4243 and
GC4238 only).

Possible cause(s)

There is a connection problem.

There is not enough water in the
water tank.

The steam control has been set to
position O.

The iron is not hot enough.

The (vertical) shot-of-steam
function has been used too often
within a very short period.

The iron is not hot enough and/or
the drip-stop function has been
activated.

The cap of the filling opening has
not been closed properly.

An additive has been poured into
the water tank.

You have been using hard water,
which has caused scale flakes to
develop inside the soleplate.

The safety shut-off function has
switched the iron off (see 'Safety
shut-off function')

There is a connection problem.

Solution

Check the mains cord, the plug and
the wall socket.

Fill the water tank (see 'Filling the
water tank’).

Set the steam control to a position
between | and 6 (see 'Steam ironing").

Select an ironing temperature that is
suitable for steam ironing (@ @ to
MAX). Put the iron on its heel and
wait until the amber pilot light has
gone out before you start ironing.

Continue ironing in horizontal position
and wait for a while before using the
(vertical) shot-of-steam function again.

Select an ironing temperature that is
suitable for steam ironing (@ @ to
MAX). Put the iron on its heel and
wait until the amber pilot light has
gone out before you start ironing.

Close the cap properly.You will hear a
click.

Rinse the water tank and do not put
any additive in the water tank.

Use the calc-clean function a few times
(see 'Using the calc-clean function').

Move the iron slightly to deactivate the
safety shut-off function. The pilot light
stops blinking.

Check the mains cord, the plug and
the wall socket.
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Importante

Antes de utilizar el aparato, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de uso
y consérvelas por si necesitara consultarlas en el futuro.

Antes de conectar la plancha, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en
la placa de modelo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.
Conecte el aparato sélo a un enchufe con toma de tierra.

No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable o el mismo aparato
tuvieran algin dafio visible, o si el aparato se hubiera caido o
tuviera alguna fuga.

Compruebe regularmente el cable por si estuviera dafiado.

Si el cable de red esta dafiado, siempre debe ser sustituido por
Philips, por un Servicio de Asistencia Técnica autorizado por
Philips o por personal cualificado, para evitar que se produzcan
situaciones peligrosas.

No deje el aparato sin vigilancia mientras esté conectado a la red.
No sumerja nunca en agua la plancha ni el soporte, si lo hubiera.
Mantenga el aparato lejos del alcance de los nifios.

La suela de la plancha puede alcanzar temperaturas muy altas y, si
se toca, puede causar quemaduras.

No permita que el cable de red entre en contacto con la suela
cuando ésta esté caliente.

Cuando haya acabado de planchar, cuando limpie el aparato,
cuando llene o vacie el depésito de agua y, también, cuando deje la
plancha aunque sea durante un momento, ponga el control del
vapor en la posicion "O", ponga la plancha sobre su talonera y
desenchdfela de la red.

Coloque y utilice siempre la plancha y su soporte, si lo hubiera, en
una superficie estable, plana y horizontal.

No eche en el depésito de agua perfume, vinagre, almidén,
productos descalcificadores, productos que ayuden al planchado ni
otros productos quimicos.

Este aparato esta disefiado sélo para uso doméstico.

Antes del primer uso:

Il Antes de conectar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado

| B

en el aparato se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

Quite la funda protectora de la suela (sélo modelo GC4243).

Retire todas las pegatinas o ldminas protectoras de la suela.

Deje que la plancha se caliente hasta la temperatura maxima y

pasela durante unos minutos sobre un pafio himedo para
eliminar cualquier residuo que pueda haber en la suela.

La Plancha puede producir un poco de humo al usarla por vez primera.
Ello cesard al cabo de un momento.
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Como preparar la plancha

Coémo llenar el depésito del agua

No sumerjan nunca la Plancha en agua.

Desenchufen el aparato de la red.

Coloquen el control del vapor en la posicion O (Sin vapor).
Abra la tapa de abertura de llenado.

Incline la plancha hacia atras.

N Llene el dep6sito con agua del grifo hasta la indicacion de nivel
‘ maximo, utilizando el recipiente de llenado.
C No llenen el depdsito por encima de la indicacion "MAX".

» Si en su zona el agua del grifo es demasiado dura, le
recomendamos que la mezcle con la misma cantidad de agua
destilada o que utilice Ginicamente agua destilada.

No ponga en el depdsito de agua aditivos, vinagre, almidén o agua a la

que se le ha quitado quimicamente la cal.

B Cierre la tapa de la abertura de llenado. Oira un clic.

Como ajustar la temperatura

Il Solo modelos GC4243: quite la funda protectora.
No deje la funda protectora puesta en la suela mientras plancha.

Pongan la Plancha sobre su talonera.
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de planchado adecuada.

- Para conocer la requerida temperatura de planchado, comprueben
la etiqueta de la prenda

- @  Fibras sintéticas (por ejemplo, acrilico, nylon, poliamida, poliéster)

- ® Seda

- e® lana

- @00 Algoddn, lino

- Sino sabe de qué material(es) estd hecha la prenda, planche una
parte de la misma que no se vea cuando la lleve puesta para
determinar la temperatura de planchado adecuada.

- Seda, lana y materiales sintéticos: planchelos del revés para evitar que
salgan brillos en la tela. No use la funcién pulverizadora para evitar
que salgan manchas.

- Empiecen planchando los articulos que requieran la mds baja
temperatura de planchado, tales como los fabricados con fibras
sintéticas.

O \ Gire el dial de la temperatura hasta ponerlo en la temperatura

Enchufen el aparato a la red en un enchufe con toma de tierra.

Cuando la lampara piloto ambar de la temperatura se haya
‘/—— apagado, esperen un momento antes de empezar a planchar.
El piloto dmbar se encenderd de cuando en cuando mientras esté
— planchando.

Como utilizar la plancha

Coémo planchar con vapor

Il Aseglrense de que haya suficiente agua en el deposito del agua.

Seleccione la posicion de vapor adecuada.Aseglrese de que la
posicion de vapor que elija es adecuada para la temperatura
seleccionada.

- | - 3 para vapor moderado (Posiciones de temperatura de @ ® a

e00)

- 4 - 6 para vapor maximo (Posiciones de temperatura de e®@® a

MAX)

Consulten la seccidn "Cémo ajustar la temperatura”.

> La plancha empezard a producir vapor en cuanto se alcance la
temperatura seleccionada.
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Cémo planchar sin vapor

Il Coloquen el control del vapor en la posicion O (Sin vapor).

Seleccione la temperatura de planchado recomendada.
Consulten la seccidn "Cémo ajustar la temperatura".

Caracteristicas

Pulverizador

4

Puede utilizar la funcién pulverizadora para eliminar las arrugas
persistentes a cualquier temperatura.
Aseglrense de que haya suficiente agua en el depdsito del agua.

Il Presione varias veces el botdn pulverizador para humedecer la
prenda que esté planchando.

Supervapor

Un poderoso "supervapor” que le ayudard a eliminar las arrugas
rebeldes.

La funcién supervapor sélo se puede usar a una temperatura de entre
@@ y la temperatura mdxima.

Il Presione y suelte el botén de supervapor.

Antigoteo

La plancha incorpora una funcién antigoteo: automaticamente la
plancha deja de producir vapor cuando la temperatura es demasiado
baja para evitar que la suela gotee. Oird un sonido cuando ocurra esto.
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Supervapor vertical

Il La funcidn supervapor también se puede utilizar colocando la
plancha en posicion vertical.

No dirija nunca el vapor hacia las personas.

Funcién automatica anti-cal

Il El sistema antical incorporado reduce la acumulacién de
particulas de cal y garantiza una mayor vida util para su
plancha.

Desconexion de seguridad (s6lo modelos GC4243, GC4238 y
GC4233)

Il Lafuncién de desconexion de seguridad desconecta
automaticamente la plancha si ésta no se ha movido durante
‘ unos minutos.

/
e » El piloto rojo de auto-desconexién comienza a parpadear para
indicar que la plancha se ha desconectado por medio de la funcién
de desconexion de seguridad.

Para que la plancha se caliente de nuevo:
- Cojan la Plancha o muévanla ligeramente

- El piloto rojo de auto-desconexidn se apaga. Si la temperatura de la
suela es inferior a la temperatura de planchado seleccionada, el piloto
dmbar de la temperatura se enciende.

- Si se enciende el piloto dmbar después de que haya movido la
plancha, espere hasta que se apague para comenzar a planchar

- Si después de mover la plancha el piloto dmbar no se enciende, es
que la suela tiene todavia la temperatura adecuada vy la plancha estd
lista para usar.
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Luz de alarma

» Sélo modelos GC4243 y GC4238.

- La plancha estd equipa con un piloto de alarma azul.

- El piloto de alarma azul estard encendido mientras la plancha esté
enchufada, incluso si ésta se ha desconectado mediante la funcién de
desconexién de seguridad.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

Cbémo utilizar la funcién Calc-clean

Puede utilizar la funcién Calc-clean para eliminar las particulas de cal y
las impurezas.

» Utilice la funcion Calc-clean una vez cada dos semanas. Si en su
zona el agua es muy dura (es decir, si durante el planchado sale
suciedad de la suela), utilice la funcién Calc-clean mas
frecuentemente.

Il Aijusten el control del vapor a la posicion O.

Llenen el deposito del agua hasta el nivel méximo.

No ponga vinagre ni otros agentes desincrustantes en el depdsito de
agua.

Seleccione la temperatura maxima de planchado.

Enchufen el aparato a la red.

Desenchufe la plancha cuando el piloto de temperatura color
ambar se apague.

Sujete la plancha sobre el fregadero, mantenga pulsado el botén
Calc-clean y sacuda suavemente el aparato.
» Vapor y agua hirviendo saldrdn de la suela . Las impurezas y las
escamas (si hay) saldrdn al mismo tiempo.

Suelte el boton Calc-clean cuando deje de salir agua del
deposito.

Repita el proceso de limpieza de la cal si quedasen ain muchas
impurezas en la plancha.
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Una vez realizado el proceso Calc-clean

- Enchufe la plancha a la red y deje que se caliente para que la suela se
seque.

- Desenchufe la plancha cuando haya alcanzado la temperatura de
planchado seleccionada.

- Para eliminar cualquier mancha de agua que pueda haberse formado
en la suela, pasen suavemente la Plancha caliente sobre un trozo de
ropa usada.

- Dejen que la Plancha se enfrie antes de guardarla.

Después del planchado

Il Desenchufen el aparato de la red y dejen que se enfrie.
Retire la suciedad y las impurezas que puedieran quedar en la
suela con un pafio himedo y un detergente liquido no

abrasivo.

Limpien la parte superior de la Plancha con un pafio himedo.

Periddicamente, enjuaguen el depésito del agua con agua.
Vacien el depésito del agua después de limpiarlo.

Como guardar la Plancha

Il Desenchufen la Plancha de la red y lleven el control del vapor a
la posicion "O".

Vacien el depésito del agua.

a) Deje que la plancha se enfrie. Enrolle el cable alrededor del
area para guardar el cable y fijelo con la pinza.

b) Guarden siempre la Plancha vacfa y horizontalmente sobre una
superficie estable. Usen un pafio para protejer la suela.

Funda protectora (sélo modelo GC4243)
a) Ponga la funda protectora a la plancha.
No deje puesta la funda protectora mientras esté planchando.

b) Enrollen el cable de red alrededor del drea para guardar el cable

¢) Guarde la plancha con la funda protectora puesta y en una superficie
horizontal y estable.
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Medio ambiente

» Cuando vaya a deshacerse de este aparato, no lo tire con la
basura normal del hogar; depositelo en un punto de recogida
oficial para su reciclado.Al hacerlo, contribuira a preservar el
medio ambiente.

Garantia y servicio

Si necesita informacién o si tiene alglin problema, visite la pdgina Web
de Philips en www.philips.com o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio
Philips de Atencidn al Cliente de su pais (hallard el nimero de teléfono
en el folleto de la Garantia Mundial). Si en su pafs no hay Servicio
Philips de Atencién al Cliente, dirffase a su distribuidor local Philips o
pdngase en contacto con el Service Department of Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Guia de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mas frecuentes que se
puede encontrar. Lea los diferentes capftulos para obtener mds
informacion. Si no puede resolver el problema, péngase en contacto con
el Centro de Atencién al Cliente de su pafs.

Problema

Posible(s) causa(s)

La Plancha estd enchufada pero la suela  Hay un problema de conexidn.

esta fria.

La plancha no produce vapor.

El supervapor (vertical) no funciona.

Caen gotas de agua a la prenda.

Escamas e impurezas salen de la suela
durante el planchado.

El piloto rojo parpadea (sélo modelos
GC4243, GC4238 y GC4233).

La plancha estd enchufada, pero el
piloto de alarma azul no estd
encendido (sélo modelos GC4243 y
GC4238).

No hay suficiente agua en el depdsito.

El control de vapor ha sido ajustado a
la posicién O.

La Plancha no estd suficientemente
caliente.

La funcién de supervapor (vertical) se
ha usado demasiado en un periodo
muy corto.

La plancha no estd lo suficientemente
caliente y/o se ha activado la funcién
antigoteo.

La tapa de abertura de llenado no
estd bien cerrada.

Se ha puesto un aditivo en el depdsito
de agua.

Ha utilizado agua dura que ha hecho
que se formen particulas de cal en el
interior de la suela.

La funcién de desconexion de
seguridad ha desconectado la plancha
(consulte 'Desconexion de
seguridad').

Hay un problema de conexidn.

Solucién

Comprueben el cable de red, la clavija
y la base de enchufe.

Llene el depdsito de agua (consulte el
capitulo 'Cémo llenar el depdsito de
agua').

Coloque el control de vapor en una
posicion entre el | y el 6 (consulte
'‘Cémo planchar con vapor).

Seleccione una temperatura de
planchado adecuada para planchar
con vapor (@ @ a MAX). Ponga la
plancha sobre su talonera y espere
hasta que el piloto dmbar se haya
apagado, antes de comenzar a
planchar.

Siga planchando en posicién
horizontal y espere un momento
antes de volver a usar la funcién de
supervapor (vertical).

Seleccione una temperatura de
planchado adecuada para planchar
con vapor (@ @ a MAX). Ponga la
plancha sobre su talonera y espere
hasta que el piloto dmbar se haya
apagado, antes de comenzar a
planchar.

Cierre bien la tapa. Oird un clic.

Aclare el depdsito y no ponga aditivos
en el mismo.

Utilice la funcién Calc-clean unas
cuantas veces (consulte 'Cémo utilizar
la funcién Calc-clean').

Mueva ligeramente la plancha para
desactivar la funcién de desconexién
de seguridad. El piloto dejard de
parpadear.

Comprueben el cable de red, la clavija
y la base de enchufe.
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Importante

Antes de comecar a usar o aparelho leia atentamente as instrucdes e
guarde-as para uma eventual consulta futura.

» Antes de ligar a corrente, verifique se a voltagem indicada na placa
de tipo corresponde a voltagem do local.

» Este aparelho sé deveri ser ligado numa tomada com terra.

» Naio se sirva do aparelho se a ficha, o cabo de alimentagio ou o
proéprio aparelho se apresentarem danificados, ou se o aparelho
tiver caido ao chdo ou tiver indicios de fugas.

» Verifique regularmente o estado de conservagao do fio.

» Se o fio estiver estragado, sé devera ser substituido pela Philips,

por um concessionario autorizado pela Philips ou por pessoal

igualmente qualificado para se evitarem situagdes de perigo para o

utilizador.

Nunca deixar o aparelho ligado a corrente, sem vigildncia.

Nunca mergulhar o ferro, nem a base, se fornecida, na dgua.

Mantenha o aparelho fora do alcance das criangas.

A base do ferro pode ficar muito quente e causar queimaduras

sérias se for tocada inadvertidamente.

» Nao deixe que o cabo de alimentagio fique em contacto com a
base quente do ferro.

» Quando terminar de passar, quando proceder a limpeza do ferro,
quando encher ou esvaziar o reservatério da agua e também
quando sair de perto do ferro por algum tempo: regule o
controlo do vapor para a posigdo O, coloque o ferro em posigao
de descanso e retire a ficha da tomada de corrente.

» Guardar sempre o ferro e a base, se fornecida, numa superficie
estavel e a nivel horizontal.

» Nio deite perfume, vinagre, lixivia, produtos descalcificantes,
produtos para ajudar a passar a ferro ou outros quimicos no
reservatorio da dgua.

» Este aparelho destina-se apenas a uma utilizagdo doméstica.

Il Antes de ligar & corrente, verifique se a voltagem indicada no
aparelho corresponde a voltagem local.

Retire a cobertura de protecgio contra o calor da base do
ferro (apenas nos mod. GC4243). Remova todos os
autocolantes ou peliculas protectoras da base do ferro.

Deixe o ferro aquecer até a temperatura maxima e passe-o
sobre um pedago de pano hiimido durante alguns minutos para
remover todos os residuos da base.

» O ferro poderd libertar algum fumo quando da primeira utilizacdo. E
normal e pdra passado algum tempo.
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Preparacao

Enchimento do reservatdério

Nunca mergulhe o ferro dentro de dgua.

Il Retire a ficha da tomada de corrente.

Rode o controlo do vapor para a posi¢do 0 (= sem vapor).
Abra a tampa da abertura de enchimento.

Incline o ferro para tras.

Encha o depdsito com dgua da torneira até ao nivel maximo
através da medida de enchimento.
Nao ultrapasse a indicagao MAX.

» Se a agua da sua zona de residéncia for muito dura, aconselha-se a
mistura com igual quantidade de dgua destilada ou usar apenas
agua destilada.

N3o deite aditivos, vinagre, lixivia ou dgua descalcificada quimicamente

no depdsito.

B Tape a abertura de enchimento. Ouvir-se-4 um clique.

Regulacdao da temperatura

Il Apenas nos mod. GC4243: retire a cobertura de protecgio
contra o calor.

N3o deixe a cobertura de proteccdo contra o calor na base do ferro

quando se servir dele.
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- Verifique a etiqueta da peca de roupa para saber qual a temperatura

0 \ Regule a temperatura para a posicio pretendida.

adequada.
- @  Tecidos sintéticos (p.ex. acrilico, nylon, poliamide, poliester)
- ® Seda
- e® |3

- @00 Algodao, linho

- Se ndo conhecer o(s) tipo(s) de material(ais) de que a peca de
roupa ¢ feita, calcule a temperatura certa experimentando primeiro
num sitio que ndo fique a vista quando usar a roupa.

- Seda, 13 e materiais sintéticos: passe o tecido pelo lado do avesso
para evitar a formacdo de manchas de lustro. Evite usar o borrifador
para ndo manchar o tecido.

- Comece por passar os artigos que requeiram uma temperatura mais

‘/— baixa, como é o caso dos tecidos sintéticos.

ﬁ/— Ligue a ficha numa tomada com terra.

=
/ Depois da luz ambar da temperatura se apagar, aguarde uns
instantes antes de comegar o trabalho.
/ A luz dmbar acende-se de tempos a tempos durante o trabalho.

Utilizacao

Passar com vapor

Il Verifique se existe 4gua suficiente no reservatério.

Il Seleccione a regulagio do vapor apropriada. Certifique-se que
a regulagio de vapor seleccionada é adequada para a
temperatura:

- | - 3 para vapor moderado (temperaturas ®® 2 @ ® ®)

- 4 - 6 para vapor maximo (temperaturas @ ® ® a MAX)

Consulte o capftulo 'Seleccao da temperatura'.

> O ferro comegard a produzir vapor logo que a temperatura for
alcancada.

Passar sem vapor

Il Rode o controlo do vapor para a posicio 0 (= sem vapor).

Seleccione a temperatura recomendada para passar.
Consulte o capitulo 'Seleccdo da temperatura'.
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Caracteristicas

Borrifador

Pode usar o borrifador para remover vincos mais persistentes em
qualquer temperatura.
Verifique se existe dgua suficiente no reservatdrio.

' Il Prima o botio do borrifador vérias vezes para humedecer o
tecido que estd a passar.

0

Jacto de vapor

Um potente 'jacto’ de vapor ajuda a remover vincos mais dificeis.
A funcdo 'jacto de vapor' sé pode ser usada nas temperaturas entre
oo c MAX.

Il Prima e solte o botio do jacto de vapor.

Anti-pingos

Este ferro estd equipado com um sistema anti-pingos: o ferro para
automaticamente de produzir vapor quando a temperatura é
demasiado baixa para evitar que a dgua pingue para fora da base.
Quando isso acontece, ouvir-se-4 um som.

Jacto de vapor vertical

Il A funcio 'jacto de vapor' também pode ser usada com o ferro
na posigdo vertical.

Nunca dirija o vapor na direccdo das pessoas.
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Funcio anti-calcirio automatica

Il O sistema integrado anti-calcario reduz a formagio de calcario
e garante uma longa vida ao seu ferro.

Funcio electrdnica de corte automatico de seguranga (apenas
nos mod. GC4243, GC4238, GC4233)

Il A funcio electrénica de desligar automatico de seguranca
desliga o ferro se ndo for movimentado durante algum tempo.

» A lampada piloto encarnada do desligar automatico comega a
piscar para indicar que o ferro foi desligado pela fungao de corte
de seguranca.

Para que o ferro volte a aquecer:

- Segure no ferro ou movimente-o ligeiramente.

- A lampada piloto encarnada apaga-se. Se a temperatura da base do

ferro tiver caido abaixo da temperatura seleccionada, a lampada piloto

ambar acende-se.

- Se a lampada piloto ambar se acender depois de ter movimentado o
ferro, aguarde que ela se apague antes de comecar a passar.

- Se a lampada piloto dmbar ndo se acender depois de ter
movimentado o ferro, € sinal que a base do ferro ja terd atingido a

temperatura certa e que o ferro estd novamente pronto.

Luz de alerta

» Apenas nos mod. GC4243 e GC4238:

- O ferro estd equipado com uma lampada piloto de alerta azul.

- A ldampada piloto de alerta azul fica acesa enquanto o ferro estiver
ligado a corrente, mesmo que se tenha desligado através da funcao
de desligar automdtico de seguranca.
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Limpeza e manutencao

Fungdo anti-calcéario

Pode usar a fun¢do anti-calcdrio para remover o calcdrio e as
impurezas.

» Use a fungio anti-calcario de quinze em quinze dias. Se a dgua da
sua zona de residéncia for muito dura (isto é, se sairem pequenos
flocos de calcario pela base do ferro quando estiver a passar),
devera usar a fungdo anti-calcirio mais vezes.

Il Rode o controlo do vapor para a posicio O.

Encha o reservatério com agua até ao nivel méximo.
Nao junte vinagre nem qualquer outro produto descalcificante.

Seleccione a temperatura maxima.
Ligue a ficha a corrente.

Desligue o ferro quando a lampada piloto dmbar se apagar.

B Segure o ferro sobre o lava-loica, prima e mantenha premido o
botio da fungio anti-calcario e agite o ferro de um lado para o
outro.

» O vapor e a dgua a ferver sairdo pela base do ferro.As impurezas e os

residuos de calcdrio (se os houver) também serdo expelidos.

Solte o botio da fungio anti-calcario logo que a dgua do
depésito tiver acabado.

Repita o processo se o ferro ainda tiver muitas impurezas.

Apos a descalcificagdo

- Ligue a ficha a tomada e deixe o ferro aquecer para permitir que a
base seque.

- Desligue da corrente quando atingir a temperatura certa.

- Movimente o ferro suavemente sobre um pedago de pano velho
para remover qualquer mancha de dgua que se tenha formado na
base.

- Deixe arrefecer o ferro antes de o arrumar.
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Quando terminar

Il Retire a ficha da tomada de corrente e deixe o ferro a
arrefecer.

Limpe as impurezas de calcrio e outros residuos da base do
ferro com um pano himido e um produto de limpeza (liquido)
ndo abrasivo.

Limpe a parte de cima do ferro com um pano himido.

Regularmente, enxague o reservatério com agua limpa.Apos a
limpeza, esvazie o reservatério.

Arrumacao

Il Retire a ficha da tomada de corrente e regule o controlo do
vapor para a posigdo O.

Esvazie o reservatério da dgua.

a) Deixe o ferro arrefecer. Enrole o cabo de alimentagio no
ferro e prenda-o com a mola.

b) Arrume sempre o ferro vazio na posicao horizontal e sobre uma
superficie estdvel. Proteja a base do ferro com a cobertura.

Cobertura de protecgdo contra o calor (apenas mod. GC4243)
a) Cologue o ferro sobre a cobertura de proteccdo contra o calor

N3o use a cobertura de protecgdao contra o calor enquanto estiver a
passar.

b) Enrole o fio no compartimento préprio.

¢) Guarde o ferro com a cobertura de proteccdo colocada, na posicao
horizontal e sobre uma superficie estavel.
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Meio ambiente

» Quando chegar a altura de se desfazer do aparelho, ndo o deite
fora juntamente com o seu lixo doméstico normal. Devera
colocd-lo num ponto de recolha oficial para efeitos de reciclagem.
Ao fazé-lo, estara a contribuir para a preservagdo do meio
ambiente.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se necessitar de informagdes ou se tiver qualquer problema, por favor
visite a pagina Philips na Internet em www.philips.pt ou contacte o
Centro de Informacdo ao Consumidor Philips do seu pais (o nimero
de telefone encontra-se no folheto da garantia mundial). Se nao existir
um Centro de Informacdo ao Consumidor no seu pafs, dirija-se a um
agente Philips local ou ao Departamento de Service da Philips
Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que o seu ferro poderd
ter. Por favor, leia as diferentes sec¢des para uma informacao mais
detalhada. Se ndo conseguir resolver o problema, queira contactar o
Centro de Informac¢do ao Consumidor do seu pais.

Problema

Causa(s) provavel(eis)

O ferro estd ligado mas a base continua Ha um problema na ligacao.

fria.

O ferro ndo produz vapor.

O jacto de vapor (vertical) ndo
funciona.

Saiem goticulas de dgua sobre a roupa.

Sai calcdrio e impurezas da base do
ferro durante o trabalho.

A ldmpada piloto encarnada pisca
(mod. GC4243, GC4238 e GC4233).

O ferro estd ligado a corrente mas a
luz azul de alerta estd apagada (apenas
mod. GC4243 e GC4238).

O depdsito ndo tem dgua suficiente.

O controlo do vapor estd na posi¢ao
O.

O ferro ndo estd suficientemente
quente.

A fun¢do de jacto de vapor (vertical)
foi usada muitas vezes num curto
espaco de tempo.

O ferro ndo estd bem quente e/ou a
funcao anti-pingos foi activada.

A tampa da abertura de enchimento
nao esta colocada correctamente.

Deitou algum aditivo no depdsito da
dgua.

A dgua que estd a usar deve ser dura,
o que provoca a formagdo de calcédrio
no interior da base do ferro.

A funcdo de desligar automdtico de
seguranca desligou o ferro (vidé
'Funcdo electrdnica de corte
automdtico de seguranca').

Ha um problema na ligacdo.

Solugdo

Verifique o fio, a ficha e a tomada
eléctrica.

Encha o depdsito (vidé 'Enchimento
do depdsito").

Regule o controlo do vapor para uma
posicdo entre | e 6 (vidé 'Passar com
vapor').

Seleccione uma temperatura que seja
adequada para passar com vapor (@ @
a MAX). Coloque o ferro em posicao
de descanso e aguarde até que a
lampada piloto ambar se apague antes
de comegar a passar.

Continue a passar na posi¢ao
horizontal e aguarde um instante
antes de usar novamente o jacto de
vapor (vertical).

Seleccione uma temperatura que seja
adequada para passar com vapor (e @
a MAX). Coloque o ferro em posicao
de descanso e aguarde até que a
lampada piloto dmbar se apague antes
de comecar a passar.

Feche bem a tampa. Ouvir-se-4 um
clique.

Enxague o depdsito e ndo volte a
deitar nenhum aditivo na dgua.

Use a funcdo anti-calcdrio com
regularidade (vidé 'Funcao anti-
calcario").

Movimente o ferro ligeiramente para
desactivar a fungdo. A lampada piloto
pdra de piscar.

Verifique o fio, a ficha e a tomada
eléctrica.
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Importante

Per maggior sicurezza, leggere attentamente le istruzioni e osservare le
illustrazioni prima di usare I'apparecchio.

» Prima di collegare I'apparecchio, controllate che la tensione
indicata sulla placchetta corrisponda a quella della rete locale.

» Collegate sempre I'apparecchio ad una presa provvista di messa a
terra.

» Non usate |'apparecchio nel caso in cui la spina, il cavo o
I'apparecchio mostrino danni visibili, o nel caso in cui I'apparecchio
sia caduto o stia perdendo.

» Controllate periodicamente il cavo per evidenziare eventuali danni.

» Nel caso in cui il cavo di alimentazione fosse danneggiato, dovra
essere sostituito presso i centri autorizzati Philips, i rivenditori
specializzati oppure da personale opportunamente qualificato, per
evitare situazioni pericolose.

» Non lasciate mai incustodito I'apparecchio quando ¢ collegato alla
presa di corrente.

» Non immergete mai il ferro e I'eventuale supporto nell'acqua.

» Tenete l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

» La piastra del ferro pud diventare bollente e causare bruciature se
toccata.

» Fate in modo che il cavo non venga a contatto con la piastra
bollente.

» Quando avete finito di stirare, mentre pulite, riempite o svuotate
il ferro o quando dovete allontanarvi anche solo per un attimo,
mettete il regolatore di vapore in posizione 0 e il ferro in
posizione verticale, quindi togliete la spina dalla presa.

» Appoggiate sempre il ferro e I'apposito supporto, se fornito, su
una superficie piana, stabile e orizzontale.

» Non mettete profumo, aceto, amido, sostanze disincrostanti o altri
prodotti chimici nel serbatoio dell'acqua.

» Questo apparecchio ¢ destinato esclusivamente all'uso domestico.

Prima dell'uso

Il Prima di inserire la spina nella presa, controllate che la tensione
indicata sulla targhetta corrisponda a quella della rete locale.

PR Togliete la copertura di protezione dalla piastra (solo mod.
g P P P
GC4243).Togliete eventuali fogli adesivi o protettivi dalla
piastra.

Riscaldate il ferro alla massima temperatura e passateto su uno
straccio umido per alcuni minuti, per eliminare qualsiasi residuo
presente sulla piastra.

> |l ferro potrebbe emettere un po' di fumo quando viene acceso per la
prima volta. Il fenomeno & del tutto normale e scomparira nel giro di
poco tempo.



ITALIANO 3i

Prima dell'uso

Come riempire il serbatoio

Non immergete mai il ferro nell'acqua.

Togliete la spina dalla presa di corrente.

~ -

Mettete il regolatore di vapore sulla posizione O (= Vapore
escluso).

Aprite il tappo dell'apertura di riempimento.

Inclinate il ferro all'indietro.

N Riempite il serbatoio con acqua del rubinetto fino al livello
‘ massimo, usando I'apposito misurino.
C Non superate l'indicazione MAX.

» Nel caso l'acquq della vostra zona fosse particolarmente dura, vi
consiglaimo di mescolarla con la stessa quantita di acqua distillata
oppure di usare solo acqua distillata.

Non mettete aceto, amido o acqua decalcificata chimicamente nel

serbatoio.

I Chiudete il tappo dell'apertura di riempimento (sentirete un
click).

Impostate la temperatura

Il Solo mod. GC4243: togliete la copertura di protezione.
Non lasciate la copertura di protezione sulla piastra mentre stirate.

Mettete il ferro in posizione verticale.
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nella posizione corretta.

- Controllate le istruzioni riportate sull'etichetta del capo da stirare
per individuare la temperatura consigliata.

- e tessuti sintetici (acrilico, nylon, poliammide, poliestere)

- e seta

- ®e® lana

- @@® cotoneg, lino

- Se non conoscete la composizione di un tessuto e volete stabilire la
temperatura giusta, fate una prova su un angolo del capo non visibile
quando viene indossato o usato.

- Seta, lana e materiali sintetici: stirate il capo al rovescio per evitare
tracce di lucido. Evitate anche I'uso dello spray per non macchiare i
tessuti.

- Iniziate a stirare i capi che richiedono una temperatura pit bassa,
come ad esempio quelli in fibra sintetica.

O \ Impostate la temperatura desiderata ruotando il termostato

Inserite la spina in una presa dotata di messa a terra.

‘ Non appena la spia arancione si spegnera, aspettate qualche
_— minuto prima di iniziare a stirare.
ﬁ/_ La spia arancione si accendera di tanto in tanto durante la stiratura.

Come usare l'apparecchio

Stiratura a vapore

Il Controllate che ci sia una quantita d'acqua sufficiente nel
serbatoio.

Il Sclezionate l'impostazione di vapore desiderata. Controllate
che l'impostazione prescelta sia compatibile con la temperatura
selezionata:

- |-3 per un vapore moderato (temperatura fra @ ® c e @ ®)

- 4-6 per un vapore molto vapore (temperatura fra @ ® @ € MAX)

Vedere la sezione "Come impostare la temperatura".

> |l ferro iniziera a produrre vapore non appena verrd raggiunta la
temperatura stabilita.
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Stiratura senza vapore.

Il Mettete il regolatore di vapore sulla posizione O (=Vapore
escluso).

Selezionate la temperatura desiderata.
Vedere la sezione "Come impostare la temperatura”.

Caratteristiche

Spray

Potete usare la funzione spray per eliminare le pieghe piu ostinate a
qualsiasi temperatura.
Controllate che ci sia una quantita d'acqua sufficiente nel serbatoio.

‘ Il Premete pit volte il pulsante spray per inumidire il capo che
volete stirare.

Getto di vapore

Il potente getto di vapore ¢ utilissimo per eliminare le pieghe piu
ostinate.

Il getto di vapore puod essere utilizzato solo a temperature comprese
fra @@ e MAX

Dispositivo antigoccia

Il ferro & prowvisto di un dispositivo antigoccia che blocca
automaticamente |'erogazione del vapore nel caso la temperatura sia
troppo bassa, per evitare che I'acqua sgoccioli dalla piastra. Quando
questo accade, sentirete un bip.
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Getto di vapore verticale

Il La funzione getto di vapore puo essre usata anche tenendo il
ferro in posizione verticale.

Non puntate mai il getto di vapore verso le persone.

Funzione automatica anti-calcare

Il !l sistema incorporato anti-calcare riduce la formazione del
calcare e garantisce una maggior durata del ferro.

Dispositivo elettronico di sicurezza di spegnimento
automatico (solo mod. GC4243, GC4238 e GC4233).

Il !l dispositivo elettronico di spegnimento spegne
automaticamente il ferro se non viene mosso per alcuni minuti.

» La spia rossa di spegnimento automatico inizia a lampeggiare per
indicare che il ferro & stato spento dallo speciale dispositivo di
sicurezza.

Per riaccendere il ferro:

- Sollevate il ferro o muovetelo leggermente

- La spia rossa di spegnimento automatico si spegnera. Se la
temperatura della piastra € scesa al di sotto del valore impostato, si

accendera la spia arancione.

- Se la spia arancione si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, aspettate
che si spenga prima di iniziare a stirare.

- Se la spia arancione non si accende dopo aver mosso il ferro, significa
che la piastra ha mantenuto la temperatura impostata e quindi il ferro
€ pronto per l'uso.
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Spia allarme

» Solo mod. GC4243 e GC4238:

- Il ferro & prowvisto di una spia blu di allarme

- La spia blu rimane accesa fino a quando il ferro & collegato alla presa
di corrente, anche nel caso in cui venga spengo dal dispositivo di
spegnimento automatico.

Pulizia e manutenzione

Come usare la funzione anticalcare

Potete usare la funzione anticalcare per eliminare il calcare e altre
impurita.

» Usate la funzione anticalcare ogni due settimane. Nel caso l'acqua
della vostra zona fosse particolarmente dura (ad esempio nel caso
di fuoriuscita di pezzi di calcare dalla piastra quando stirate),
ricordate di usare la funzione anticalcare con maggior frequenza.

Il Mettete il regolatore di vapore in posizione O.

Riempite il serbatoio fino al livello MAX.
Non versata aceto o altri agenti disincrostanti nel serbatoio dell'acqua.

Selezionate la temperatura massima di stiratura.
Inserite la spina nella presa di corrente.

Togliete la spina dalla presa di corrente dopo che si & spenta la
spia arancione.

I Tenendo il ferro sul lavandino, tenete premuto il pulsante
anticalcare e scuotete delicatamante il ferro avanti e indietro.
> Dalla piastra usciranno acqua bollente e vapore, che trascineranno con
sé gli (eventuali) impurita e il calcare.

Lasciate andare il pulsante anticalcare non appena I'acqua del
serbatoio si & esaurita.

Ripetete |'operazione nel caso il ferro contenga ancora molte impurita.
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Al termine del processo anticalcare

- Inserite la spina nella presa e riscaldate il ferro in modo che la piastra
si asciughi perfettamente.

- Togliete la spina dalla presa non appena il ferro ha raggiunto la
temperatura impostata.

- Passate il ferro sopra uno straccio per eliminare eventuali macchie
che si fossero formate sulla piastra.

- Lasciate raffreddare il ferro prima di riporlo.

Al termine della stiratura

Il Togliete la spina dalla presa e lasciate raffreddare il ferro.
Pulite la piastra con un panno umido e un detergente (liquido)

non abrasivo, per eliminare eventuali impurita e depositi.

La parte superiore del ferro pud essere pulita con un panno
umido.

Risciacquate regolarmente l'interno del serbatoio. Svuotate il
serbatoio dopo la pulizia.

Come riporre il ferro

Il Togliete la spina dalla presa e mettete il termostato in
posizione O.

Svuotate il serbatoio.

a) Lasciate raffreddare il ferro.Avvolgete il cavo attorno
all'apposito supporto e fissatelo con la clip.

b) Riponete sempre il ferro in posizione orizzontale su una superficie
stabile e usate uno straccio per proteggere la piastra.

Copertura di protezione (solo mod. GC4243)

a) Mettete la copertura di protezione sul ferro.

Non usate questa copertura mentre stirate.

b) Avwvolgete il cavo attorno all'apposito supporto.

) Riponete il ferro con la copertura di protezione in posizione
orizzontale, su una superficie stabile.
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Ambiente

» A fine vita non gettare questo apparecchio nella normale raccolta
dei rifiuti, ma portalo presso uno dei punti di raccolta autorizzati.
In questo modo contribuirai a preservare |'ambiente.

Garanzia e assistenza

Se avete bisogno di assistenza o di ulteriori informazioni, vi preghiamo
di visitare il nostro sito web: www.philips.com oppure di contattare il
Centro Assistenza Clienti Philips del vostro Paese (per conoscere |l
numero di telefono, vedere I'opuscolo della garanzia). Qualora nel
vostro Paese non ci fosse un Centro Assistenza Clienti, rivolgetevi al
rivenditore autorizzato Philips oppure contattate il Service
Departmente of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Localizzazione guasti

In questo capitolo vengono riportati i problemi piu ricorrenti legati
all'uso del ferro. Per ulteriori dettagli, vi preghiamo di leggere le diverse
sezioni. Nel caso non riusciste a risolvere un problema, vi preghiamo di
contattare il Centro Assistenza Clienti del vostro paese.

Problema

Il ferro € collegato alla presa di
corrente ma la piastra & fredda.

Il ferro non produce vapore.

Il getto di vapore (verticale) non
funziona.

Alcune gocce d'acqua sono cadute sul
tessuto.

Dalla piastra fuoriescono impurita e
residui di calcare durante la stiratura.

La spia rossa lampeggia (solo mod.
GC4243, GC4238 e GCA4233).

La spina & inserita nella presa ma la spia
blu & spenta (solo mod. GC4243 e
GC4238).

Possibile causa

Sitratta di un problema di corrente.

Non c'é abbastanza acqua nel
serbatoio.

Il regolatore di vapore € in posizione
O.

Il ferro non & abbastanza caldo.

Il getto di vapore (verticale) é stato
usato troppo spesso in un breve lasso
di tempo.

Il ferro non & sufficientemente caldo
e/o é stata attivata la funzione
antigoccia.

Il tappo dell'apertura di riempimento
non ¢ stato chiuso bene.

Nel serbatoio dell'acqua € stato
versato un additivo.

avete usato un'acqua particolarmente
dura, che ha causato la formazione di
calcare all'interno della piastra.

La funzione di spegnimento
automatico ha spento il ferro (vedere
"Dispositivo di spegnimento
automatico").

Si tratta di un problema di corrente.

Soluzione

Controllate il cavo, la presa e la spina a
muro.

Riempite il serbatoio (vedere "Come
riempire il serbatoio").

Mettete il regolatore di vapore in una
posizione compresa fra | e 6 (vedere
"Come stirare a vapore").

Selezionate una temperatura adatta
per la stiratura a vapore (@ @ a MAX).
Mettete il ferro in posizione verticale
e aspettate che si spenga la spia
arancione prima di iniziare a stirare.

Continuate a stirare in posizione
orizzontale e aspettate un po' prima
di usare nuovamente il getto di vapore
(verticale).

Selezionate una temperatura adatta
per la stiratura a vapore (@ @ a MAX).
Mettete il ferro in posizione verticale
e aspettate che si spenga la spia
arancione prima di iniziare a stirare.

Chiudete bene il tappo (sentirete un
click).

Risciacquate bene il serbatoio ed
evitate di aggiungere additivi.

Usate alcune volte la funzione
anticalcare (vedere "Come usare la
funzione anticalcare").

Muovete delicatamente il ferro per
disattivare la funzione di spegnimento
automatico. La spia smettera di
lampeggiare.

Controllate il cavo, la presa e la spina a
muro.
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AlaBdoTe TPOCEKTIKA AUTEG TIG 0dNYieg XPTiONG TTPLV
XPTOCLHOTIOINCETE TN cUCKeUT| Kal $UAAETE TIG yia LeANOVTIKN
avagopa.

» EAéyETe av n) Tdon mou avaypdadeTal oTny Tvakida mavw oTn
OUOCKEUT] QVTIOTOLXEL OTNV TOTTIKN TACT) PEUNATOG TIPLV
OUVOETETE TN CUOKEUT).

» 2uvd£OTE TN CUCKEUT HOVO Of YelwpEévn TTpila.

» Mnv xpnolporoleite Tr cuckeun av To $ig, To kakwdio 1 1) idia
N ouokeun £xouv opaTég PAAPeg 1) av 1) cuoKeun £XEL TTECEL 1)
oTtalel.

» Na eAéyxeTe TakTika To kaAwdlio yia méavég PAdPec.

» Av To kahwdio €xel urooTei BAAPN, Ba Tpémel va
avTikataotabei amd Tn Philips, éva kévtpo oépfig
eEouctodotnpévo amd T Philips 1} e€icou éumelpa atopa
Tpokelévou va ammopeuyBolv Kivduvol.

» Mnv adrjveTe TTOTE TN cUOKeUT XWpPIg mifAeyn oTav sival
ouvdedepévn oTo pelpa.

» Mnv BubileTe oTE TO Cidepo Kkal Tn Baon, av dwatibeTal, ot
vepo.

» KpatroTe TN cuokeun pakplda amd ta madid.

» H mAdka Tou c1dnpou LeoTaiveTal e€AlpeTIKA KAl UTTOPEL va
Tpokaléoel eykalpara €av Tnv ayyigere.

» Mnv aprvete To kKaAWS10 va £pBel o€ emadrn pe TNV TAAka éTav
eival LeoTn.

» Orav TeewwveTe TO O10épwpa, 6Tav kabapileTe TN CUCKEUT),
oTav yepilete 1} adeialete T deEapevn) vepou Kal €Tmiong 6Tav
adrveTe To oidepo akdun Kkat yia Aiyo: BaATe Tov emAoyéa
aTtpou ot Béon O, TommoBeTroTE TO Cidepo 6pBio Kal BydhTe
To ¢1g amoé Tnyv mpila.

» Na TomoBeTeiTe KAl va XpnoLHOTIOLEITE TTAVTA TO GidePO Kal Tn
Baom, av SiatibeTal, oe oTabepn, emimedn kat oplfévTia
emdavela.

» Mnv Balete dpwpa, EUBL, k6AAa koAapiopartog, apakaTikd,
uypa o1depwparog 1 dAa xnuikd péca otn de&apevn vepou.

» AuTr 1 cuoKeur TIpoopileTal HOVO Yla OIKLAKT XPNOT).

Mpwv TNV TpLOTN Xprion

Il E\éyEte 6TiLn Tdom Tou avadépeTal TN CUCKEUT
avTIOTOLXEL OTNV TOTTIKY) TAOT TOU PeUATOG TIPLV CUVOECETE
TN CUCKEUN.

BydAte To mpooTaTeuTikd KdAuppa amd Ty TAdKa Tou
owdnpou (pévo ota povréha GC4243). Bydite 6Aa Ta
aQuTOKOAMNTA 1) TNV TTPOCTATEUTIKT HepPpavn amd Tnyv TAdka
Tou o1d1|poU.
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AdnoTe To cidepo va BeppavOei ot péyioTn Beppokpacia
Kal TTEPACTE TO Cidepo TTAvw ammod €va KOPUATL uypod Travi
yla apkeTd AeTTd yia va adalpéceTe omoladnmoTe
KaTtdlotrma amd Tnv mAdka.

> To aidepo pumopei va fydAet Aiyo kamvo Tav To XproLLOTIOOETE Yia
mpwTn Ppopd. Auté Ba oTauarrjoet uetd amé Aiyo.

MposTopaocia yia xprion

Mépiopa Tng de&apevrg vepou

Mn BubileTe TOTE TO CidEPO OTO VEPOS.

Bl Bydaite To dig amod Ty Tpila.

PuBpioTe To drakdmTn atpou ot Béon O (xwpig aTpd).
Avoi&Te To Kamaki yepioparog Tng de&apevig.

lupioTe To cidepo ot 6pbia BEo.

MepioTe TN de&apevn vepou pEXPL TN MEYLOTN €VOELET HE TO
SocopeTpnT.
Mn yepilete T de&apevni mépa amd Ty €vdeign MAX.

» Av To vep6 Bplong oTny Treploxn oag eival ToAU okAnpd, cag
ouvioToUpE va To avapiete pe ion moocodTNTA ATTECTAYHEVOU
VEPOU 1] XPTOLUOTIOI|OTE HOVO ATTECTAYUEVO VEPO.

Mnv BdAeTe TpooBeTiKd, EUSL, KOAA 1} XNpIKA adalaTwpévo vep

oT1n de&apevr) vepou.

B Kieiote 1o kamakt Tng de€apeviic. ©a akoloeTe éva KAIK.
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PUBuion tng Beppokpaciag

Il Moévo yia Ta povréha GC4243: BydATe To TPOCTATEUTIKS
KAAuppa amo Tnv mAdka.

Mnv a¢riveTe To MpooTATEUTIKO KAAUPPA TTAVW OTNV TTAAKA KaT

TO OL3épwWHa.

BaAte To cidepo 6pbio.

O PuBpioTe To BgppooTarn otnv embupnTn Beppokpacia

o18epwpaTog yupilovrdg Tov oTnv KaTtdalnAn O<on.

- EMéyETe Tnv eTikéTa TOU poUxou yia va To pubuiceTe oTN
owoTn Beppokpacia.

- ®  ZuvbeTikd upacpara (.. akpuAikd, vaihov, roduapidn,

TToAuéaTep)

- e Metalwrad

- @@ Mai\va

- @00 Bapfakepd, Aiva

- Av 8ev yvwpileTe To €idog updoparog kamolou pouxou, Ppeite
TN owoTh Bgplokpacia cdepwvovTag éva Pépog Trou Sev eival
epdavég 6Tav popdrTe 1 XPTCLHOTIOLEITE TO poUXO.

- Meta&wrta, paMiva kat cuvBeTikd UAIKA: CLOEPWOTE TNV
avamodn mAeupd Tou upAcpaTog yia va amopUYETETE TIG
yuahddeg. Mnyv xpnotpomoleite Tn AeiToupyia Pekacpol yia va
ammodUyeTe Toug Aekédeg.

- ApxioTe To o1dépwpa pe Ta pouxa TTou aralTolv XaunAoTepn

‘ Beppokpacia, 6TTWG auTd TTou €ival KaTaokeuaopéva amo
OUVOETIKEG Iveg.

/
éﬁ%/ BaAte To ¢ig oc pia yewwpévn mpila.
/@ MOAig oPrioel To KOKKIVO EVEEIKTIKG AQUTTAKL, TIEPLUEVETE

Aiyo mpLv apyiceTe To o1dépwpa.

/ To evdeikTiké Aapmdki Oa avafel kara diacTrpara kara To

odépwpa.

Xpnon Tng ocuckeung
218épwpa e atuo

Bl BcBaiwbeite 611 UTTApYEL apKeT vepd oTn Sefauevn vepol.

EmAéETE TNV emBupnTn pUBUION aTpoU. BeBaiwbeite 6111
pUBULIoN aTpoU TTou emAéEaTe ival katdAAnAn yia
Bepuokpacia o1depwNaATog Tou £xeL TIAEXOEL.

- 1-3 yia pérpro atpod (pubuion TG Beppokpaciag amd @ @ £wg

e0o)

- 4-6 yia oAU aTpo (pUBuiom NG Beppokpaciag amd © @ @ £wg

MAX)
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Acite To kedpdalato "PiBuion Tng Beppokpaciag'.

> To oidepo Ba apyilet va Pydler atué uoAig emreuxBei n pubuiouévn
Oeppokpaocia.

218épwpa xwpig atpo

Il PubuioTe To SiakéTTn atpol ot Béon O (xwpig atpd).

EmA£ETE TV CUVIOTWHEVT Beppokpacia o1deppartoc.
Acite To kepdhaio "PUBpiomn Tng Beppokpaciag”.

XapakTnploTika

Wekaopog

Mmopeite va xpnoipomoioeTe Tn AeiToupyia yia va apaipéoete
€TTipovEG Toakioelg oe kaBe Bepuokpacia.
BePalwbeite 611 uTTapxel apkeTd vepd oTn deEapevn vepou.

Bl Miéore To koupri Pekaopol apkeTéc Gpopég yia va PpéEeTe
To poUyo TTou Ba c1depwoEi.

BoAr| atpou

Mia duvath 'BoAn' atpol cag Pondacst va apaipéoeTe emipoveg
TOAKICELG.

H Aeitoupyia PoAng aTpou pmopei va xpnoipotoinbei o
pubpioceig Beppokpaciag avapeca otoug @ @ kar MAX.

Bl Niéore kai adrjoTe To KoupTi BoArg aTpoy.

Awakotm oTaiparog

AuTé To cidepo cival epodlacpévo pe AsiToupyia dlakommg
ota&iparog: To cidepo oTapartd autépaTa TNV TAPaAywyr aTpol
oTav n Bgppokpacia gival oAU xaunAn yia va amodeuyBei To
oTa&ipo vepd améd Tnyv MAdka Tou odrjpou. OTav cupfei auto
MTTopei va akoUoeTe €vav 1xo.
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Kabetn BoAn arpou

Il H Aaitoupyia kaBetng Polrig aTpoU propei emiong va
xpnotpotmoinbei 6Tav kparare To cidepo oe 6pbia Bon.

Mnv kateuBUveTe TTOTE TOV ATHO TTPOG TOUG avBpwITOuG.

AuTépatn Aettoupyia adaipeong akaTwy

Il To svowpatwyévo clotnua adaipeong alaTwy peldvel Ta
ahara tou £xouv dnuioupynBei kat yyudratl pia
pakpoxpovia Lwr yla To cidepo.

Aeiroupyia nAekTpovikng diakormg achaleiag (Lovo yia Ta
povtéda GC4243, GC4238 ka1 GC4233)

Il H Aatoupyia nhekTpoviknig Siakotmg achaleiag ofrivel
auTtopara To oidepo av dev £xel perakivnOei yia Aiyo.

» To koékkivo Aapmakt apyiCel va avaBooprvel yia va dei&el 611 To
oidepo €xel oproel amd T AeiToupyia diakotmg acdaleiag.

MNa va &avabeppavbei To cidepo:

- ZnkwoTe To oidepo 1 KivjoTe To ehadpd.

- To kokkivo Aaptaki ofnvel. Av 1) Ogppokpacia Tng mAakag
odnpou €xel TEoeL KATW amd T pubpiopévn Beppokpacia

odepwpaTog, avapel To evdelkTikd Aaprrakt Bspuokpaciag.

- Av avayel To evdeIkTIKO AapTakL apol €XETE HETAKIVIOEL TO
oidepo, mepIpéveTe PEXPL Va oPoEL Yia va apXioeTe To CLOépwa.

- Av To gvdeilkTIKO Aaptrakt dev avayel apou PHETAKLVICETE TO
oidepo, N TTAAKa €xelL akdun T cwoTn Beppokpacia kat To
oidepo eival €Tolpo yia xpron.
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Aapmakt cuvayeppol

» Movo yia Ta povréha GC4243 kar GC4238:

- To cidepo cival epodiacpévo pe pmmAe Aapmaki cuvayeppou.

- To pmAe Aapmdkt cuvayeppoU avdpel polig To oidepo el oTnv
mpila, akoun KL av To cidepo £xel ofrjoel amd Tn AeiToupyia
diakommg acdaleiag.

-

Ka®apiopdg kat cuvtipnon

XpnoipomomoTe TN AstToupyia kabaplopol ahdTwyv

Mmopeite va xpnoipomomoeTe TN AeiToupyia kabaplopol akaTwv
yia va adalpéoceTe Ta ahaTa Kal Tig akadbapioieg.

» XpnolpotmoinoTe TN AstToupyia kaBapiopol ahaTwy kabe duo
€Bdopadeg. Av To vepd oTnv TIEpLOXN oag €ival TToAU okAnpo
(&nA. 6Tav Byaivouv vipadeg amd Tnv TMAdKka kara To
odépwpa), n AeiToupyia kabaplopol aldatwyv Ba mpémel va
XPTCLHOTIOLEITAL TTIO TAKTLIKA.

Bl PubuioTe To SiakémTn atpol ot Béon O.

MepioTe TN de&apevn) vepol PEXPL TN HEYLOTN EVOELEN.
Mnv Balete EUSL 1] AMa adalaTika oTn de€apevr vepod.

EmAéETe TN péyloTn Beppokpacia o1depwparoc.
BaAte To ¢ig oTnV Tpila.

BydAte To oidepo amd Ty mpila éTav oPriost To TopTokahi
Aaprmrakt Tng Beppokpaciag.

«/» B KpamoTe To cidepo mMavw améd To vepoyUTn, TECTE Kal
KPATAOTE TIATNHUEVO TO KOUNTTE kaBapiopoU ardTwy Kait
‘ KouvnoTe atrald To cidepo PMmpPog Ticw.

> Amo Tnv mAdka otdépou Ba Pyet aTuog kat fpacto vepd. Ot
akaBaptoieg kat ot vipddeg (av urrdpyouv) Ba EefyarBoiv.

q:v;;gv ’ AdrioTe To koupTti kaBapilopol aaTwy PoALG
(SH) xprnolporroindei 6ho To vepd Tng de&apevrg.

EmmavaAafere ) Siadikacia kabapiopol akdTwy av To oidepo
ouveyilel va mepléxel ToAAG katdlolra.



EAAHNIKA 45

Meta 1 Siadikacia kabapiopol ahdTwv

- Baite To ¢1g onv mpila katr aprjoTe To oidepo va LeoTabel £ToL
WOTE va OTEYVWOEL 1) TTAAKa.

- BydAte To cidepo amd v mpila poAig $Tdcel TN pUBUICHEVT
Beppokpacia o1depwparoc.

- KivrjoTe To kauTd cidepo ehadpad emdvw o€ £va KOPUATL
HETaxelpLOPEVO pouxo Yia va adalpéoeTe KNAideg vepou TTou
pTTopei va €xouv dnploupynbei oTnv mAdKa.

- AdnoTe To cidepo va kpuwoel TIptv To amobnkeloeTe.

MeTa 10 C1O€épWpHA

Bl Bya\te To dig amd Ty mpila kai adrioTe To cidepo va
KPUWOEL.

2KouTTioTe TIG VI$adeg kal Ta dAka kaTtdloima amd Tnv

mAdKka pe uypd Tavi kat €va pn diafpwTikd (uypd)
KkabaploTiko.

KabapioTe To emavw pépog To oldnpou pe €va uypd Travi.

Na EemAéveTe TakTikd T de&apev| pe vepd. AdeldoTe
Se&apevn vepou peTda Tov kabaplopod.

AmroOrjkeuon

Il Byaite To nhekTpikd kahdio améd Ty mpila kat BAATe To
pubuioTi atpou oto O.

AdsidoTe T Seapevr) vepod.

a) A¢nioTe To oidepo va kpuwoel. TuAi&Te To Kahwdio yupw
amoé To Xwpo amobriKeuong KaAwdiou KAl OTEPEWOTE TO HE
TO KAITT.

B) AmroBnkeleTe TavTa To Adelo oidepo opllovTia oe oTabepn
emipAvela KAl XPNOLUOTTOINOTE éva Travi yla va TpooTaTéPeTe TNV
TAdKa.

MpooTarteuTikd Kahuppa Beppdtnrag (LOvo yia Ta povréha
GC4243)

a) Baite 1o oidepo mavw oTo MpooTaTeUTIKO KAAUPpA
OeppodTNTAG.

Mnv xpnoluoTIoLEiTE TO TTPOCTATEUTIKG KAAUPUA BeppdTnTAg KAT
To oLdépwpa.

B) Tuhi&Te To kaAWSL0 YUpw amd Tov £181kd Xwpo amobrkeuong.
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Y) AmoBnkeloTe To GidEPO e TO TTPOCTATEUTIKO KANUPpA
BeppodTnTag OPILOVTIA O oTABEPT| £TIdAvELa.

Miljgbeskyttelse

» Smid ikke apparatet ud sammen med det almindelige
husholdningsaffald, nar det til sin tid kasseres. Indlevér det istedet
pa det kommunale indsamlingssted for genbrugsmaterialer.
Derved er du med til at beskytte miljoet.

MAnpodopicg kar oépPig

Av xpeldleoTe mMAnpodopieg 1 £XeTe kATTOLO TTPOPANMA,
TapakahoUpe eMoKeuTeiTE TNV LloToogAida Tng Philips ot
d1e0Buvon www.philips.com 1 emikowvwvnoTe pe To Kévrpo
EEummpétnong MNehatwv oty xwpa cag (0a Bpeite Tov apibpd
TnAepwvou oTo dSieBvég duANadio eyyunong). Av dev urdpxel
Kévtpo EEummpétnong MNehatwv oTn xwpa oag, EMKOLVWVNOTE
pe Tov TomkS avTimpéowTto Tng Philips 1 emikovwvioTe pe To
Tunpa ZépPig Twv OIKIAKWY ZUCKEUWY KAl TWV ZUCKEUWVY
Mpoowmkng Ppovtidag BV tng Philips.
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Odnyog avelupeong BAapwv

To kepdhalo auté cuvoyilel Ta Mo cuvnBiopéva pofAniuara
TTOU WTTOPEL Va avTIHeETWTTiIoETE e To oidepd oag. MNapakalolpe
diapaoTe TiIg SradpopeTikég Tapaypadous yia TEPLOCOTEPEG
AemrTopépeleg. Av Sev prropeite va NioeTte To TpoBAnpa,
TTapakaloUE ETTIKOVWVNOTE He To Tunpa EEutmpétnong
MeAaTwv o Ywpa cag.

MpoBAnpa
To cidepo cival ouvdedepévo ala
n TAdKka ival kpla.

To cidepo dev Pyalel kabBolou
aTpo.

H (kabetn) BoAn atpol dev
AelToupyei.

21alouv oTaydveg vepol TTAvw oTO
Udacpa.

KnAideg kal akabapoieg Byaivouv
amd T TAdKa Katd To odépwpa.

To KOKKIVO eVEIKTIKO AQPTTAKL
avaBoofrvel (Mévo yia Ta povréda
GC4243, GC4238, GC4233).

To oidepo civalr otnyv mpila ala To
pmAe Aapmaxi eivat opnoTé (pévo yia
Ta povréha GC4243 kar GC4238).

MiBavn airia (£g)
Ymapyel mpoPAnua otn olvdeon.

Aev urapxel apkeTd vepd o
Se&apevn.

O diakdmTng atpou £xel pubuioTei

otn Béomn O.

To oidepo dev eival apkeTd LeoTo.

H (kabetn) BoAn atpol €xel
Xpnoipotroindei oAU cuyva péca
o€ oAU pikpd diacTnua.

To oidepo dev eival MOAU LeoTd
Kat/n €xelL evepyotroinOei n
Aertoupyia otaipaTog.

To kamaki Tng degapevrg dev €xel
KAeiogl cwoTa.

‘Exete Balel mpooBeTikd péca ot

Se&apevn) vepou.

‘ExeTe xpnoipomoioel okAnpd

vepd, To omoio dnuiolpynoe
KknAideg ahaTwv péoa oTnv TAdKa.

H Aeitoupyia Siakotmg acdaleiag
£xelL ofnioel To oidepo (Seite
'AerToupyia diakotmg acdaleiag')

Ymapyxel mpoPAnua otn olvdeon.

Auon

EAéyETe To kKaAWA10, To $ig Kal TV
mpila.

lepioTe Tn de&apevn) vepou (Seite
'Tépiopa tng de€apevng vepou').
PubpioTe To SiakdémTn artuol ot

uta 0éomn petadu | kai 6 (Seite
'Z18épwpa pe atud').

EmAéETe pia 6eppokpacia
o1depwparog katalnAn yia
odépwpa pe atpo (@ @ £wg MAX).
BaAte To cidepo 6pbio kal
TIEPLHEVETE PEXPL TO TTOPTOKAAL
Aapmdxi va ofrioel TpLv apyioeTe
To o1dEpwya.

YuveyioTe To o1dépwpa oe

opLlovTia B€omn Kal TTEPIPEVETE Yia
Aiyo mrpiv EavaypnoiloTolnoeTe TN
Aettoupyia (ka@etng) BoAng aTpou.

EmA€ETe pia Beppokpacia
o1depwpaTog katalnAn yia
odépwpa pe atpo (@ @ £wg MAX).
BaAte To cidepo 6pbio kal
TIEPLHEVETE PEXPL TO TTOPTOKAAL
Aapmaki va ofrioel Tplv apyioeTe
To o1dépwya.

KAeioTe cwoTa To kamakt. Oa
akoUoeTe €va KAIK.

ZemAOveTe TN de&apevn vepoU Kat
unv Balete mpocbeTIkA OTN
Se&apevn) vepou.

XpnoipotonoTe T AetToupyia
Kkabaplopol aldTwyv pepLkég Gopég
(8eite "Xprjon tTng Aettoupyiag
kabaplopol ardTwv').

MeTakivioTte ehappd To cidepo yia
Va aTevePYOTTOICETE T1
Aettoupyia Siakommg acdaleiag.
To evdelkTiko AauTTakL oTapaTdel
va avapoofrveL.

EAéyETe To kKaAWS10, To dig Kal TV
mpila.
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Guvenliginiz agisindan, litfen cihazinizi kullanmaya baslamadan énce
kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun ve saklayin.

» Cihazi prize takmadan 6nce, model plakasi lizerinde belirtilen
voltajin yerel sebeke voltajiyla uygunlugunu kontrol edin.

» Cihazi sadece toprakl prizlere takarak galistirin.

» Cihazin elektrik fisi veya kordonu hasarliysa veya cihazda
gorilebilen hasarlar varsa, cihazi yere distirdiiyseniz veya
damlatma yapiyorsa kullanmayin.

» Elektrik kordonunu diizenli olarak kontrol edin.

» Eger cihazin elektrik kordonu zarar goériirse, degistirme islemi igin
yalniz Philips yetkili servislerinde orjinal kordonu ile
degistirilmelidir.

» Cihazin fisi elektrik prizine takil iken yalniz basina
birakilmamalidir.

» Utiiyli ve Gitii standini (eger varsa) kesinlikle suya sokmayin.

» Cihazi ¢ocuklardan uzak tutun.

» Utiiniin tabani asirt isinabilir ve dokunuldugunda yaniga sebep
olabilir.

» Elektrik kordonu ile sicak Uti tabanini birbirine degdirmeyin.

» Utiilemeyi bitirdiginizde, iitiiyli temizlediginizde, su tankini
doldurup bosaltiginizda veya kisa bir siire igin ara verdiginizde,
buhar ayar diigmesini 0 pozisyonuna getiriniz ttlyu dik olarak
arka kisminin {izerine oturtarak cihazin fisini prizden gekin.

» Utiiyii veya standini varsa, daima yiiksek olmayan diiz ve sabit bir
zemine koyun.

» Su tankina kesinlikle parfiim, sirke, temizlik veya diger kimyasal
maddeleri koymayin.

» Bu cihaz sadece ev igerisinde kullanima uygundur.

llk kullanimdan once

Il Cihaz prize takmadan 6nce, cihazin Gizerinde belirtien voltajin
evinizdeki sebeke voltajiyla uygunlugunu kontrol edin.

Koruyucu isi kapagini (modeller GC4243) tabandan ayirin. Eger
varsa, tabandan etiketi veya koruyucu folyoyu cikartin.

Utiiniin maksimum sicakliga kadar isinmasini bekleyin ve taban
Uzerinde kalan zerreciklerinden kurtulmak igin dttiyii birkag
dakika boyunca nemli bir bez pargasi iizerinden gegirin.

» Cihazi ilk kullanisinizda bir miktar duman ¢ikmasi normaldir. Bu durum
kisa bir stire sonra gegecektir.
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Kullanima hazirlama

Su tankinin doldurulmasi

Utlyli kesinlikle suya batirmayiniz.

Cihazin fisini prizden gekiniz.

B E

Buhar ayar diigmesini O pozisyonuna getiriniz.(=buharsiz
utlileme)

Doldurma deliginin kapagini agin.

Utiiyti arkaya dogru egin.

S Su tankini doldurma kabinin yardimiyla maksimum seviyeye
‘ kadar musluk suyuyla doldurun.
C Doldurdugunuz suyun maksimum seviyesini gegmemesi icin 6zen
gosteriniz.

» Eger bolgenizdeki su ¢ok sert ise, musluk suyuna yari miktarda
damitilmis su karistirmanizi, veya sadece damitilmis su kullanmanizi
tavsiye ederiz.

Su tankina katki maddeleri, sirke, kola veya kimyasal olarak damitilmis su

koymayin.

\ B Doldurma deliginin kapagini kapatin. Bir klik sesi duyacaksiniz.

" 4

Sicakhigin ayarlanmasi

-l Sadece GC4243 modelleri igin: koruyucu isi kapagini kaldirin.
Utlleme islemi esnasinda, koruyucu isi kapagini taban tzerinde
birakmayin.

Utlintizi arka kismi lizerine oturtunuz.
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getirin.

- Kumasin etiketinin Uzerinde belirtilen sicaklik derecesini kontrol
ediniz.

- @  Sentetik kumaslar(Orn. akrilik, naylon, poliamit, polyester)

- o Ipekli

- @@ Yinld

- @@ Pamuklu ve Ketenli

- Giysi(leri)nizin hangi tir kumastan yapildigini bilmiyorsaniz, dogru Gtu
sicakligini giydiginizde veya kullandiginizda gériintrde olmayan bir
kismi Gtlleyerek saptayin.

- Ipek, yiinli ve sentetik malzemeler: parlak lekeler olusmasini
engellemek icin, kumasin ters ylzinl Utdleyin. Leke olusumunu
engellemek icin sprey fonksiyonunu kullanmaktan kaginin.

- Utli yapmaya dncelikle sentetik az sicaklik isteyen kumaslarla

‘ baslayiniz.
s Cihazin fisini toprakl prize takiniz.

f@iﬁ}/ :

' Utiinlin portakal rengi pilot 151g1 sondiiglinde, ltiilemeye

/ baslamadan 6nce bekleyiniz.

Kehribar rengi pilot isik, Gttileme islemi esnasinda zaman zaman
/ yanacaktir.

Cihazin kullanimi

O \ Isi kadranini uygun pozisyona gevirerek istenilen utii sicakligina

Buharli Utiileme

Il Su tankinda yeterli suyun oldugundan emin olunuz.

Il Uysun buhar ayarini segin. Sectiginiz buhar ayarinin segilen itii
sicakligina uygun olup olmadigindan emin olun:

- -3 az buhar (isi ayan @ ® den @ @ ® 'e kadar)

- 4-6 fazla buhar (isi ayan @ @ ® 'den Maksimum'a kadar)

Sicaklik ayar boluimiine bakiniz.

> Ayarlanan sicaklia ulasildiginda, Gt buhar retmeye baslayacaktir.

Buharsiz Utiileme

Il Buhar ayar diigmesini 0 pozisyonuna getiriniz.(=buharsiz
uttleme)

Onerilen itii sicakhgini segin.
Sicaklik ayar bélimine bakiniz.
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Spreyleme

inatcr kingikliklar her 1sida yok etmek icin, spreyleme fonksiyonunu

kullanabilirsiniz.
Su tankinda yeterli suyun oldugundan emin olunuz.

Il Utiilenecek materyali islatmak igin, spreyleme diigmesine birkag
kez basin.

Sok buhar

Giclt bir 'sok' buhar inatgl kinsikliklarin agilmasina yardimer olur.
Sok-buhar fonksiyonu sadece ® ® ve MAX arasindaki sicaklik ayarlarinda

kullanilabilir:

Il Sok-buhar diigmesine basin ve birakin.

Damlama durdurucu

Bu Utl damlama-durdurucu bir fonksiyonla donatilmistir: Sicaklik suyun
tabandan damlamasini engelleyemeyecek kadar distk oldugunda Gtl
otomatik olarak buhar tretmeyi durdurur. Bu durum olustugunda, bir
ses duyabilirsiniz.

Dikey sok buhar

Il Sok-buhar fonksiyonu, iitiiyii dik pozisyonda tuttugunuz zaman
da kullanilabilir.

Buhari asla kisilere dogrultmayin.
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Otomatik anti-calc fonksiyonu

Il Dahili anti-calc sistemi kireg olusumunu azaltir ve iitiiniin daha
uzun émiirli olmasini saglar.

Elektronik emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonu (modeller GC4243,
GC4238 ve GC4233)

Il Elektronik emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonu, iitii bir siire boyunca
hareketsiz kaldiysa cihazi otomatik olarak kapatir.

» Kirmizi otomatik-kapanan pilot isik itiiniin emniyetli kapanma
fonksiyonu ile kapatildigini belirtmek igin yanip sénmeye baslar.

UttinGn tekrar isinmasi icin:
Utliyli yavasca kaldirniz veya kipirdatiniz.

- Kirmizi otomatik-kapanan pilot isik séner. Eger tabanin sicaklig
ayarlanan Utd sicakliginin altina diismuisse, kehribar rengi pilot 1sik yanar

- Eger kehribar rengi pilot 1sik, siz GtlyU hareket ettirdikten sonra
yanarsa, Utlleme islemine baslamadan &nce sénmesini bekleyin.

- Eger kehribar rengi pilot isik Gtlyd hareket ettirdikten sonra yanmazsa,
taban hala dogru sicaklikta demektir ve Gtd kullanima hazirdir.

Alarm 1181

» Modeller GC4243 ve GC4238:

- Utli mavi renkte bir alarm pilot 1sigiyla donatiimistir.

- Mavi alarm 15181, Gtl emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonunca kapatiimis olsa
bile, Gtl elektrige takili oldugu stirece yanar.
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Temizlik ve Bakim

Calc-clean fonksiyonunun kullanilmasi

Kirec ve kirli lekeleri yok etmek igin calc-clean fonksiyonunu
kullanabilirsiniz.

» Calc-clean fonksiyonunu her iki haftada bir kullanin. Eger
bolgenizdeki su ¢ok sertse (6rn. iitlileme islemi esnasinda tabandan
pargaciklar dokiiliiyorsa), calc-clean fonksiyonu daha sik
kullaniimalidir.

Il Buhar kontrol diigmesini 0 pozisyonuna getiriniz.

Su tankini maksimum seviyede doldurunuz.
Su tankina sirke veya diger kire¢ ¢dziicli maddeler koymayin.

B Maksimum it sicakhigini segin.
Cihazin fisini prize takiniz.

Kehribar rengi pilot 151k séndiigiinde itiiyii fisten gekin.

A Utiiyii lavabo iizerinde tutun ve calc-clean diigmesini basili
tutarak Utiliyl hafifce asag yukari sallayin.
> Kaynar su ve buhar, kireg ve diger tortularla birlikte tabandaki deliklerden
asagi dogru akacaktir.(Eger varsa)

Tankin igerisindeki bitiin su kullanilincaya kadar calc-clean
diigmesini basili tutun.

Utl hala bircok tortu barindinyorsa, calc-clean islemini tekrarlayin.

Calc-clean isleminden sonra
- Fisi duvar prizine takin ve tabanin kurumasi igin Gtindn isinmasini
saglayin.

- Ayarlanan Utd sicakligina ulastiginda, Gtlyd prizden cekin.

- Utlinizli yavasca eski bir bez tizerinde gezdiriniz. Kalan su lekeleri
tabandan cikacaktir

- Utliyti saklamadan énce sogumasini bekleyiniz.
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Utillemeden sonra

Il Fisi prizden cekiniz ve {itiiniin sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Tortular ve tabandan gikan diger artiklari nemli bir bez ve
asindirici olmayan (sivi) bir temizlik maddesiyle silin.

Utiiniin st kismini nemli, yumusak bir bezle silebilirsiniz.

Zaman zaman su tankini temizlemek igin, tanki su ile doldurup
sallayiniz ve daha sonra suyu bosaltiniz.

Fisi prizden gekiniz. Utiintin sogumasini bekleyiniz. Buhar ayar
diigmesini "0" pozisyonuna getiriniz.

Il
Su tankini bosaltiniz.

a) Utiiyii sogumaya birakin. Elektrik kordonunu kordon saklama
boélimiiniin etrafina sarin ve kordon klipsiyle sabitleyin.

b) Daima su tanki bos olan UtlyU yatay bir sekilde tabanini ¢izimeye
karsilik diiz ve yumusak bir zemin Uzerinde muhafaza ediniz.
Koruyucu sicaklik kapagi (modeller GC4243)

a) Utilyli koruyucu sicaklik kapag) tizerine oturtun.

Koruyucu sicaklik kapagini Gttleme islemi esnasinda kullanmayin.

b) Kordon saklama bdlimuniin etrafina kordonu sariniz,

¢) Utilyl koruyucu sicaklik kapagiyla birlikte diiz bir zemin (izerinde
yatay olarak saklayin.

Cevre

» Cihazi hurdaya ayirirken, cevreye zarar vermemek amaci ile
normal ev ¢opiine kesinlikle atmayin. Ozel toplama noktalarina
teslim edin.



Garanti ve Servis

TURKCE 55

Bir bilgiye ihtiyaciniz olursa veya bir probleminiz varsa, Iitfen
www.philips.com adresinden Philips web sitesini ziyaret edin veya
Ulkenizdeki Philips Tiketici danisma Merkezini arayin (telefon numarasini
uluslar arasi garanti kitapgiginda bulabilirsiniz.) Eger Ulkenizde Tuketici
Danisma Merkezi yoksa, yerel Philips saticiniza bas vurun veya Philips Ev
Aletleri ve Kisisel Bakim Servis Departmani BV ile iletisim kurun.

Bu bolim Gtlintzle en sik karsilasabileceginiz sorunlan &zetlemektedir:
Daha fazla detay icin, farkli bolimleri okuyun. Eger sorunu ¢ézemiyorsaniz,
|Utfen Ulkenizdeki Philips Musteri Hizmetleri ile iletisim kurun.

Problem

Utiintin fisi prize bagli oldugu halde,
tabaninin isinmamasi.

Ut buhar dretmiyor.

(Dikey) sok-buhar fonksiyonu calismiyor

Kumas tzerine su damlaciklari
dokdltyor:

Uttintin tabanindan tortular ve kirec
zerrecikleri cikiyor:

Kirmizi pilot isik yanip séner (modeller
GC4243, GC4238 ve GCA4233).

Ut prize takili ancak mavi alarm isigi
yanmiyor (mdeller GC4243 ve GC4238).

Nedenleri

Baglanti problemi olabilir.
Su tankinda yeterince su olmayabilir

Buhar kontrol dtigmesi O
pozisyonuna getirilmistir

Utd yeterli derecede sicak degildir

(Dikey) sok-buhar fonksiyonu kisa bir
zaman periyodu icerisinde ¢ok sik
kullaniimis olabilir

Uti yeterince sicak degil ve/veya
damlama-durdurucu fonksyion aktif
hale getirilmemis.

Doldurma deliginin kapagi tam
olarak kapatilmamis olabilir

Su tankina bir katki maddesi dokdldu.

Tabanin icerisinde kireg
zerreciklerinin olusmasina neden
olacak sert su kullaniyor olabilirsiniz.

Emmiyetli otomatik kapanma
fonksiyonu Gtlyl kapatmis olabilir
(bkz. 'Emniyetli kapanma
fonksiyonu').

Baglanti problemi olabilir.

Yapilmasi gereken

Cihazin fisini, elektrik kordonunu ve
prizi kontrol ediniz.

Su tankini doldurun (bkz. 'Su tankinin
doldurulmast').

Buhar ayar digmesini | ila 6 arasinda
bir pozisyona getirin (bkz. 'Buharli
Gtlleme").

Buharli Gtlleme icin uygun olan bir
Utl sicakligini secin (@ @'den MAX'a).
Utliyt arka kismi Gizerine oturtun ve
UtUlemeye baslamadan 6nce kehribar
rengi pilot 1sik sénene kadar bekleyin.

Yatay pozisyonda Utlilemeye devam
edin ve (dikey) sok-buhar
fonksiyonunu tekrar kullanmadan
once bir stire bekleyin.

Buharli Gtlleme icin uygun olan bir
Utl sicakligini secin (@ @'den MAX'a).
Utliyt arka kismi Gizerine oturtun ve
Utllemeye baslamadan 6nce kehribar
rengi pilot 1sik sénene kadar bekleyin.

Kapagi tam olarak kapatin. Bir "klik"
sesi duyacaksiniz.

Su tankini su ile calkalayin ve su
tankina herhangi bir katki maddesi
koymayin.

Birkag kez calc-clean fonksiyonunu
kullanin (Bkz. 'Calc-clean fonksiyonunu
kullanma').

Emniyetli kapanma fonksiyonunu
diaktif hale getirmek icin hafifce
hareket ettirin. Pilot isik yanip sénme
islemini sonlandiracaktir:

Cihazin fisini, elektrik kordonunu ve
prizi kontrol ediniz.
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